FIPS 140-2 Non-Proprietary Security Policy for the Cisco ASR 1002f, ASR 1002
with ESP5 or ESP10, ASR 1004 with RP 1 or RP 2 and ESP10 or ESP20, and ASR
1006 with dual RP 1 or RP 2 and dual ESP10 or ESP20
Firmware version: 2.4.2t
Hardware versions: ASR1002f, ASR1002, ASR1004, ASR1006; Embedded Services
Processor (ESP) Hardware versions: ASR1000-ESP5, ASR1000-ESP10, ASR1000-
ESP20; Route Processor (RP) Hardware versions: ASR-1000-RP1, ASR-1000-RP2
© Copyright 2009 Cisco Systems, Inc.

The 5-, 10-, and 20-Gbps Cisco ASR 1000 Series ESPs provide centralized forwarding-
engine options for the Cisco ASR 1000 Series Aggregation Services Routers.
The Cisco ASR 1000 Series ESPs are responsible for the data-plane processing tasks, and
all network traffic flows through them. The modules perform all baseline packet routing
operations, including MAC classification, Layer 2 and Layer 3 forwarding, quality-of-
service (QoS) classification, policing and shaping, security access control lists (ACLs),
VPN, load balancing, and NetFlow.
Router Processor (RP1, RP2)
The Cisco ASR 1000 Series Route Processors address the route-processing requirements
of carrier-grade IP and Multiprotocol Label Switching (MPLS) packet infrastructures.
Not only do they provide advanced routing capabilities, but they also monitor and
manage the other components in the Cisco ASR 1000 Series Aggregation Services
Router.
The validated platforms consist of the following components:
• Cisco ASR 1002f – ASR1002f
• Cisco ASR 1002 – ASR1002
• Cisco ASR 1004 – ASR1004
© Copyright 2009 Cisco Systems, Inc.
This document may be freely reproduced and distributed whole and intact including this Copyright Notice.
5
• Cisco ASR 1006 – ASR1006
• Embedded Services Processor (5Gbps) – ASR1000-ESP5
• Embedded Services Processor (10Gbps) – ASR1000-ESP10
• Embedded Services Processor (20Gbps) – ASR1000-ESP20
• Route Processor 1 – ASR-1000-RP1
• Route Processor 2 – ASR-1000-RP2
Model Firmware  Hardware Configuration
Cisco ASR 1002f

o Pair-Wise Consistency Test
o Conditional Bypass Test
• Embedded Services Processor (ESP5, ESP10, ESP20)
o Continuous Random Number Generator test for the FIPS-approved RNG
o Continuous Random Number Generator test for the non-approved RNG
o Conditional Bypass Test
© Copyright 2009 Cisco Systems, Inc.
This document may be freely reproduced and distributed whole and intact including this Copyright Notice.
19
Physical Security
This module is a multi-chip standalone cryptographic module.
The FIPS 140-2 level 2 physical security requirements for the modules are met by the use
of opacity shields covering the front panels of modules to provide the required opacity
and tamper evident seals to provide the required tamper evidence.  The following sections
illustrate the physical security provided by the module.  The module relies upon Tamper
Evident Labels and Opacity Shields (Cisco Part No. ASR1002-FIPS-Kit= (ASR 1002 and
ASR 1002F), ASR1004-FIPS-Kit= (ASR 1004), ASR1006-FIPS-Kit= (ASR 1006)).
Tamper Evidence
Once the module has been configured to meet FIPS 140-2 Level 2 requirements, the
module cannot be accessed without signs of tampering. The Crypto Officer shall be
instructed to record serial numbers, and to inspect for these signs of tampering or